



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ASBESTOS LITIGATION : No. 389, 2016
DONNA F. WALLS, individually and :
as the Executrix of the Estate of : Court Below: Superior Court of
JOHN W. WALLS, JR., deceased, and : the State of Delaware in and for
COLLIN WALLS, as surviving child, : New Castle County
: :
Appellants, Plaintiffs below, : C.A. No. 14C-01-157
v. :
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, :
: :
Appellee, Defendant below. :

**APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT**

JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.

/s/ Raeann Warner
Raeann Warner, Esq. (DE ID. #4931)
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656 5445
Raeann@jcdelaw.com

Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs Below

Date: October 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Ford’s Automobiles Contained and Required Asbestos Brakes.	5
B. Ford Knew of the Dangers of Asbestos in Its Automobiles.	7
C. John Walls is Exposed to Asbestos from Ford Vehicles When Removing and Replacing Brakes.	11
D. The Superior Court Granted Ford’s Motion for Summary Judgment as to Duty to Warn.	14
E. Trial.	15
ARGUMENT.	18
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHEN FORD HAD A DUTY TO WARN ABOUT THE HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF ITS AUTOMOBILES.	18
A. Question Presented.	18
B. Scope of Review.	18
C. Merits of Argument.	18
1. Standard of Review on Motion for Summary Judgment.	18
2. Ford Has a Duty to Warn about the Dangers of Asbestos.	19

3. Other State and Federal Courts Have Held that Ford can be Liable where the Plaintiff was Not Exposed to Original Ford Brakes.	25
4. Other State Courts Have Found a Duty to Warn where Plaintiff was Not Exposed to Asbestos Originally Supplied or Manufactured by the Defendant.	27
CONCLUSION	33

EXHIBIT

<i>Walls v. The Ford Motor Company</i> , C.A. No. 14C-01-057 (Del. Super. June 29, 2016) (Special Verdict Form, D.I. 408 Below)	A
<i>Walls v. The Ford Motor Company</i> , C.A. No. 14C-01-057 (Del. Super. September 10, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	B
<i>Bernhardt v. Ford Motor Co., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 06C-06-307 (Del. Super. March 30, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	C
<i>Dawson v. Weil-McLain, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 00C-12-177 (Del. Super. July 20, 2005) (TRANSCRIPT)	D
<i>Brawley v. Ford</i> , Case No. 759955 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 17, 2013)	E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bernhardt v. Ford,</u> C.A. 063-06-307-ABS (Del. Super. March 30, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	passim
<u>Bernhardt v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 329 (Del. Super. July 30, 2010).....	passim
<u>Brawley v. Ford,</u> Case No. 759955 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 17, 2013)	26
<u>Dabaldo v. USR Energy & Const.,</u> 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014).....	18
<u>Dawson v. Weil-McLain,</u> C.A. No. 00C-12-177 (Del. Super. July 20, 2005)(TRANSCRIPT)	3,20,22,23
<u>Graham v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.,</u> 593 A.2d 567 (Del. Super. 1990).....	20
<u>Hoffeditz v. AM Gen., LLC (In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig.),</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110282 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 201).....	25-26
<u>In re Asbestos Litig.(Colgain),</u> 799 A.2d 1151 (Del. 2002).....	3,5,19,22,23
<u>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.,</u> 2016 NY Slip Op 05063 (N.Y. 2016)	32-33
<u>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.,</u> 9 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015)	27-31
<u>McKenzie v. A.W. Chesterson Co.,</u> 373 P.3d 150 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)	31-32
<u>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.,</u> 332 A.2d 11 (1975)	28

<u>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt,</u> <u>525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987)</u>	5
<u>O'Neil v. Crane Co.,</u> 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	29-30
<u>Schwartz v. All. Mach. Co.,</u> 2012 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 472 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 12, 2012).....	26
<u>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.,</u> 165 Wash. 2d 341 (2008).....	30
<u>Sostre v. Swift,</u> <u>603 A.2d 809 (Del. 1992)</u>	19
<u>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.,</u> 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	19
<u>Wilkerson v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</u> 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 26 (Del. Super. Jan. 17, 2008).....	3,21,22,23,24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) § 388 (2nd 1979).....	passim
Restatement (Second) § 389 (2nd 1979).....	passim
